
 

JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF 

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Jamie Serb (SBN 289601) 
jamie@crosnerlegal.com 
Nikki Trenner (SBN 316007) 

nikki@crosnerlegal.com 
Zachary M. Crosner (SBN 272295) 
zach@crosnerlegal.com 
CROSNER LEGAL, PC 

9440 Santa Monica Blvd. Suite 301 

Beverly Hills, CA 90210 

Tel: (866) 276-7637  
Fax: (310) 510-6429 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff ROCIO JUAREZ 

as an individual and on behalf of all others  

similarly situated 

 

Alfred Landegger (SBN 84419) 

alfred@landeggeresq.com 

Roxana E. Verano (SBN 186837) 

roxana@landeggeresq.com 

Luiza Manuelian (SBN 233154) 

luiza@landeggeresq.com 

LANDEGGER VERANO & DAVIS, ALC 

15760 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1200 

Encino, California 91436 

Telephone: (818) 986-7561 

Facsimile: (818) 986-5147 

 

Attorneys for Defendant EXCEL RESIDENTIAL 

SERVICES, INC. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

ROCIO JUAREZ, as an individual on 
behalf of herself and on behalf of all 
others similarly situated,                   
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
EXCEL RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, 
INC., a California corporation; and 
DOES 1-100, inclusive, 
 
 Defendants. 

 

 Case No. 23STCV05997 

 

[Assigned for all purposes to Honorable 

Carolyn B. Kuhl; Dept. 12] 

 

JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY 

ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY 

APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 

SETTLEMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER 

 

Action Filed: March 17, 2023 

Trial: Not Yet Set  

E
le

ct
ro

ni
ca

lly
 R

ec
ei

ve
d 

03
/2

4/
20

25
 0

2:
32

 P
M

mailto:zach@crosnerlegal.com


 

JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF 

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 

 

 

 

 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 Plaintiff Rocio Juarez (“Plaintiff) and Defendant Excel Residential Services, Inc. 

(“Defendant”) (Plaintiff and Defendant are collectively referred to herein as the “Parties”), by and 

through their respective counsel of record, hereby submit the following Joint Stipulation to Modify 

Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement: 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2025, the Court signed the Order Granting Preliminary 

Approval of Class Action Settlement; 

WHEREAS, upon reviewing the signed Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class 

Action Settlement, the Parties identified a typographical error in Paragraph 8;  

WHEREAS, Paragraph 8 of the Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action 

Settlement identifies the Settlement Administrator as Phoenix Settlement Administrators; 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Settlement Agreement appoint Apex Class Action 

Administration as the Settlement Administrator in this matter;   

WHEREAS, the Parties have submitted a [Proposed] Amended Order Granting 

Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement that revises Paragraph 8 to appoint Apex Class 

Action Administration as the Settlement Administrator in this matter;  

NOW THEREFORE, in light of the above, the Parties request that the Court enter an 

Amended Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement that revises Paragraph 

8 to name Apex Class Action Administration as the Settlement Administrator rather than Phoenix 

Settlement Administrators. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

 

Dated:  March 24, 2025             CROSNER LEGAL, PC 

 

          Zachary Crosner 

          Jamie Serb 

          Nikki Trenner 

          Attorneys for Plaintiff ROCIO JUAREZ 

 

 

 



 

JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF 

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 

 

 

 

 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Dated:  March 24, 2025      LANDEGGER VERANO & DAVIS, ALC 

 

 

         /s/ Luiza Manuelian 

                       Alfred Landegger 

        Roxana E. Verano 

        Luiza Manuelian 

          Attorneys for Defendant EXCEL  

          RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, INC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTESTATION REGARDING SIGNATURES 

 

I, Nikki Trenner, attest that all signatories listed, and on those behalf the filing is submitted, concur 

in the filing’s content and have authorized the filing.  

 

Dated: March 24, 2025                               

                        Nikki Trenner 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF 

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 

 

 

 

 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER 

Having considered the Parties’ Stipulation, and for good cause appearing therefore, the 

Court hereby Approves the Amended Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action 

Settlement as modified. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated:            
        Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl   
 Los Angeles County Superior Court Judge 

 
 


