1	Jamie Serb (SBN 289601) jamie@crosnerlegal.com	FILED
2	Nikki Trenner (SBN 316007)	Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles
	nikki@crosnerlegal.com	04/16/2025
3	Zachary M. Crosner (SBN 272295) zach@crosnerlegal.com	David W. Slaybor, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court
4	CROSNER LEGAL, PC	By: L Ennis Deputy
_	9440 Santa Monica Blvd. Suite 301	
5	Beverly Hills, CA 90210	
6	Tel: (866) 276-7637	
_	Fax: (310) 510-6429	
7	Attorneys for Plaintiff ROCIO JUAREZ	
8	as an individual and on behalf of all others	
	similarly situated	
9	A16111 (CDN 04410)	
10	Alfred Landegger (SBN 84419) alfred@landeggeresq.com	
11	Roxana E. Verano (SBN 186837)	
11	roxana@landeggeresq.com	
12	Luiza Manuelian (SBN 233154)	
10	luiza@landeggeresq.com	
13	LANDEGGER VERANO & DAVIS, AI	LC
14	15760 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1200 Encino, California 91436	
1.5	Telephone: (818) 986-7561	
15	Facsimile: (818) 986-5147	
16	, ,	
17	Attorneys for Defendant EXCEL RESIDE SERVICES, INC.	NTIAL
18	SUPEDIOD COURT O	E THE STATE OF CALLEODNIA
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
19		1
20	ROCIO JUAREZ, as an individual on behalf of herself and on behalf of all	Case No. 23STCV05997
21	others similarly situated,	[Assigned for all purposes to Honorable
21	Plaintiff,	Carolyn B. Kuhl; Dept. 12]
22		TOTAL CHARLES A MADAL TO A CONTROL
23	V.	JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY
23	EXCEL RESIDENTIAL SERVICES,	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
24	INC., a California corporation; and	SETTLEMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER
25	DOES 1-100, inclusive,	, ,
23	Defendants.	Action Filed: March 17, 2023
26		Trial: Not Yet Set
27		
	JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER O	- GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
28	CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT	

1	Plaintiff Rocio Juarez ("Plaintiff) and Defendant Excel Residential Services, Inc		
2	("Defendant") (Plaintiff and Defendant are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties"), by and		
3	through their respective counsel of record, hereby submit the following Joint Stipulation to Modify		
4			
5	WHEREAS, on March 13, 2025, the Court signed the Order Granting Preliminar		
6	Approval of Class Action Settlement;		
7	WHEREAS, upon reviewing the signed Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class		
8	Action Settlement, the Parties identified a typographical error in Paragraph 8;		
9	WHEREAS, Paragraph 8 of the Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action		
10	Settlement identifies the Settlement Administrator as Phoenix Settlement Administrators;		
11	WHEREAS, the terms of the Settlement Agreement appoint Apex Class Action		
12	Administration as the Settlement Administrator in this matter;		
13	WHEREAS, the Parties have submitted a [Proposed] Amended Order Granting		
14	Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement that revises Paragraph 8 to appoint Apex Clas		
15	Action Administration as the Settlement Administrator in this matter;		
16	NOW THEREFORE, in light of the above, the Parties request that the Court enter ar		
17	Amended Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement that revises Paragraph		
18	8 to name Apex Class Action Administration as the Settlement Administrator rather than Phoenix		
19	Settlement Administrators.		
20	IT IS SO STIPULATED.		
21			
22	Dated: March 24, 2025 CROSNER LEGAL, PC		
23	I Ille renner		
24	Zuchary Crosner  Jamie Serb		
25	Nikki Trenner Attorneys for Plaintiff ROCIO JUAREZ		
26			
27			
28	JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT		

1	Dated: March 24, 2025 LANDEGGER VERANO & DAVIS, ALC
2	
3	/s/ Luiza Manuelian
4	Alfred Landegger Roxana E. Verano
5	Luiza Manuelian Attorneys for Defendant EXCEL
6	RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, INC.
7	
8	
9	
10	ATTESTATION REGARDING SIGNATURES
11	I, Nikki Trenner, attest that all signatories listed, and on those behalf the filing is submitted, concur
12	in the filing's content and have outhorized the filing
13	V/, W//, /
14	Dated: March 24, 2025  Vikki Trenner
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	IOINT CTIDIII ATION TO MODIEV ODDED OD ANTING MOTION FOR PREI DAMARY APPROVATION
28	JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
•	3

## [PROPOSED] ORDER Having considered the Parties' Stipulation, and for good cause appearing therefore, the Court hereby Approves the Amended Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement as modified. seadyn & Kuhl IT IS SO ORDERED. 04/16/2025 Carolyn B. Kuhl / Judge Dated: Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl Los Angeles County Superior Court Judge JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT